

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 24-1704

RICHARD RARICK and TERESA RARICK,
Appellants,

vs.

WESLEY R. SMIDT, M.D. and
DES MOINES ORTHOPAEDIC SURGEONS, P.C,
Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN J. MCALLISTER

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SCOTT M. WADDING
SEASE & WADDING
The Rumely Building
104 Southwest Fourth Street, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 883-2222
Fax: (515) 883-2233
swadding@seasewadding.com

*Attorneys for Appellants
Richard Rarick and Teresa Rarick*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. DMOS Waived its Unsworn Certificate of Merit Challenge. The Record Supports No Other Conclusion.	6
II. DMOS Consented to the Raricks’ Certificate of Merit.....	16
III. Estoppel and Laches Foreclose DMOS’s Unsworn Certificate of Merit Challenge.....	18
IV. The Raricks’ Certificate of Merit Substantially Complies with Iowa Code Section 147.140.	23
A. An Expert’s Objectively Reasonable State of Mind that He or She is Under Oath and Subject to Criminal Prosecution Achieves the Reasonable Objectives of the Oath Requirement, Namely, to Bind the Expert’s Conscience.	23
B. DMOS Does Not, Because it Cannot, Rebut the Fact that a Plaintiff Substantially Complies with Section 147.140 by Serving a “Certificate” Subjecting the Expert to Prosecution for Fraudulent Practices Under Section 714.8(3).....	25
C. The Raricks’ Certificate of Merit Substantially Complies with the Requirements of an Affidavit.	28
D. The Raricks’ Certificate of Merit Includes Sufficient “Penalty of Perjury Language” Because it States, Inter Alia, Dr. Gerlinger was “on Oath” and “Deposes” his Statements, Which Literally Means “Under Penalty of Perjury.”	31
E. Iowa Code Section 147.140 is Unconstitutional.....	33
V. Conclusion.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COST	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	35
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ambuehl v. Citizens State Bank</i> , 1999 WL 1020424 (Iowa App. Nov. 10, 1999)	9
<i>Anderson v. Low Rent Housing Commission of Muscatine</i> , 304 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1981)	16
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Phx. Int'l Software, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Beck v. Trovato</i> , 150 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 1967)	21
<i>Benz v. Paulson</i> , 70 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 1955)	8
<i>Clark v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue and Fin.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 2002)	8
<i>Cnty. Sav. Bank v. Jacobson</i> , 211 N.W. 864 (Iowa 1927)	8
<i>Consumer Fin. Protec. Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 124 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2025).....	9
<i>Converse v. Warren</i> , 4 Iowa 158 (1857)	11
<i>Creshire v. Taylor</i> , 20 Iowa 492 (1870).	8
<i>Dalbey Bros. Lumber Co. v. Crispin</i> , 234 Iowa 151, 12 N.W.2d 277 (1943).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Estate of Entler v. Entler</i> , 398 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1987)	passim
<i>Gill v. Vorhes</i> , 885 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa App. 2016)	11
<i>Gonzalez–Servin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 931 (7th Cir.2011)	26
<i>Hughes v. Bowen</i> , 15 Iowa 446 (1864)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Bruns</i> , 535 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	11
<i>In re Pawn Am. Consumer Data Breach Litig.</i> , 108 F.4th 610 (8th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Ouderkirk</i> ,	

845 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2014)	26
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Hearity,</i> 812 N.W.2d 614 (Iowa 2012)	8
<i>Johnston v. Percy Const., Inc.,</i> 258 N.W.2d 366 (Iowa 1977)	22
<i>Kemp v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.,</i> 2020 WL 13735206 (N.D. Iowa June 22, 2020).....	11
<i>Knorr v. Smeal,</i> 836 A.2d 794 (N.J. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.,</i> 900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>LaLonde v. Gosnell,</i> 593 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. 2019).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am. v. Estate of Corrado,</i> 838 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013)	21
<i>Mart v. Mart,</i> 824 N.W.2d 535, 544 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)	21
<i>Mueller v. St. Ansgar State Bank,</i> 465 N.W.2d 659, 660 (Iowa 1991)	10
<i>Olson v. BNSF Ry.,</i> 999 N.W.2d 289, 294 (Iowa 2023)	10
<i>Peppmeier v. Murphy,</i> 708 N.W.2d 57, 63 (Iowa 2005)	15
<i>Phx. Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola,</i> 216 F.3d 36, 39 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Kamrath,</i> 475 F.3d 920, 924 (8th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Robidoux v. Oliphant,</i> 775 N.E.2d 987, 998 (Ill. 2002)	25, 29, 30
<i>S.K. ex rel. Tarbox v. Obstetric & Gynecologic Assocs.,</i> 13 N.W.2d 546, 569–573 (Iowa 2024)	7, 15, 16
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000)	24, 31
<i>State v. Morse,</i> 52 Iowa 509, 3 N.W.498 (1878)	27
<i>State v. Toben,</i> 2009 WL 3337669 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2009)	27

State v. Yodprasit,
564 N.W.2d 383, 385 (Iowa 1997) 10, 16

Superior/Ideal, Inc. v. Bd. of Review of City of Oskaloosa,
419 N.W.2d 405, 406 (Iowa 1988) 23

Swanson v. Pontralo,
238 Iowa 693, 696, 27 N.W.2d 21, 23 (1947) 29

United States v. Brooks,
285 F.3d 1102, 1105 (8th Cir. 2002) 24, 25

Wesley Retirement Servs., Inc. v. Hansen Lind Meyer, Inc.,
594 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1999) 12, 13

STATUTES

Iowa Code §§ 4.4 28

Iowa Code § 4.6 28

Iowa Code § 9B.14A 31

Iowa Code § 9B.6(2) 31

Iowa Code § 147.140 passim

Iowa Code § 714.2 28

Iowa Code § 714.8(3) 28

Iowa Code § 714.9 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 57:26 (8th ed.) 21

6A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1504 (3d ed.) 22

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) 18, 19, 33

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892 (1979) 16, 17

Revised Uniform Notarial Act, Prefatory Note to 2018 Amendments .. 31

RULES

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402(4) 19

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.414 19, 22

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503 18
